historical presentation in Endo’s consolidated financial statements for purposes of preparation of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information.

For purposes of these pro forma financial statements and the preliminary purchase price allocation, we assumed that each share of Auxilium common
stock was exchanged in the merger for the standard election consideration, resulting in the maximum cash consideration being paid in the merger; however,
we cannot predict the elections that Auxilium stockholders ultimately will make, and the ultimate purchase price will be adjusted to reflect any changes in
actual elections compared to the assumptions herein. See note 3 to these pro forma financial statements for differences in the pro forma results in the event
that Auxilium stockholders make elections resulting in the maximum stock consideration being issued in the merger.

137

Table of Contents

Endo International plc
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2014
(In thousands)

Endo

Historical

Auxilium Adjusted
Historical
(Note 2)

Auxilium Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Total Pro

Forma
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 708,529   $ 74,029   $ (2,729)(5a)  $ 779,829
Restricted cash and cash equivalents   215,157   —   —   215,157
Marketable securities   5,336   3,844   —   9,180
Accounts receivable, net   1,039,835   107,410   —   1,147,245
Inventories, net   503,611   56,527   151,645(5b)   711,783
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   36,938   7,153   —   44,091
Income taxes receivable   51,594   —   9,780(5c)   61,374
Deferred income taxes   420,503   14,737   —   435,240

Total current assets   $ 2,981,503   $ 263,700   $ 158,696   $ 3,403,899

Marketable securities   2,584   —   —   2,584
Property and equipment, net   413,886   33,780   —   447,666
Goodwill   3,804,959   98,160   568,438(5d)   4,471,557
Other intangibles, net   3,133,963   677,094   1,866,406(5e)   5,677,463
Deferred income taxes   752   —   —   752
Other assets   251,902   73,920   37,500(5a)   363,322

Total assets   $10,589,549   $ 1,146,654   $ 2,631,040   $14,367,243

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable   $ 273,909   $ 34,755   $ —   $ 308,664
Accrued expenses   1,836,594   157,990   (4,061)(5f)   1,990,523
Current portion of long-term debt   153,229   16,926   (11,926)(5g)   158,229
Deferred income taxes   1,024   —   54,213(5h)   55,237

Total current liabilities   $ 2,264,756   $ 209,671   $ 38,226   $ 2,512,653

Deferred income taxes   488,682   23,521   667,240(5h)   1,179,443
Long-term debt, less current portion, net   4,219,309   580,816   914,184(5i)   5,714,309
Other liabilities   1,086,610   170,769   (37,797)(5f)   1,219,582
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Euro deferred shares   51   —   —   51
Common Stock   15   510   (508)(5j)   17
Additional paid-in capital   3,076,343   631,292   585,664(5j)   4,293,299
Accumulated deficit   (541,602)   (465,302)   459,408(5j)   (547,496)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (44,086)   (108)   108(5j)   (44,086)
Treasury stock   —   (4,515)   4,515(5j)   —

Total Endo International plc stockholders’ equity   $ 2,490,721   $ 161,877   $ 1,049,187(5j)  $ 3,701,785
Noncontrolling interests   39,471   —   —   39,471

Total stockholders’ equity   $ 2,530,192   $ 161,877   $ 1,049,187   $ 3,741,256

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $10,589,549   $ 1,146,654   $ 2,631,040   $14,367,243

Note:
Certain Auxilium and Paladin amounts have been reclassified to conform to Endo’s presentation. The accompanying notes are an integral part of the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

138

Table of Contents

Endo International plc
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014
(In thousands, except per share data)

Endo

Historical

Auxilium Adjusted
Historical
(Note 2)

Paladin
Adjusted
Historical
(Note 2)

Auxilium Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Paladin Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Total Pro

Forma
Revenues:

Net pharmaceutical product sales  $ 1,660,878   $ 260,457   $ 42,552   $ —   $ —   $ 1,963,887
Devices revenues   359,425   —   —   —   —   359,425
Service and other revenues   56,928   20,704   —   —   —   77,632

Total revenues  $ 2,077,231   $ 281,161   $ 42,552   $ —   $ —   $ 2,400,944
Costs and expenses:

Cost of revenues   976,899   133,345   21,478   62,995(5k)   5,118(5k)   1,199,835
Selling, general and administrative   603,573   206,397   10,390   —   —   820,360
Research and development   113,772   33,519   1,299   —   —   148,590
Litigation-related and other

contingencies   1,135,443   —   —   —   —   1,135,443
Asset impairment charges   —   16,514   —   —   —   16,514
Acquisition-related and integration

items, net   71,819   (12,199)   35,630   (2,427)(5l)   (68,997)(5l)   23,826

Operating loss  $ (824,275)  $ (96,415)  $(26,245)  $ (60,568)  $ 63,879   $ (943,624)

Interest expense (income), net   167,528   28,610   (1,112)   43,123(5m)   (535)(5m)   237,614
Net loss on extinguishment of debt   31,712   —   —   —   —   31,712
Other income, net   (17,731)   (22)   (11,150)   —   —   (28,903)

Loss from continuing operations before
income tax  $(1,005,784)  $ (125,003)  $(13,983)  $ (103,691)  $ 64,414   $(1,184,047)

Income tax   (338,592)   119   (5,417)   (48,166)(5n)   28,530(5n)   (363,526)

Loss from continuing operations  $ (667,192)  $ (125,122)  $ (8,566)  $ (55,525)  $ 35,884   $ (820,521)

Discontinued operations, net of tax   2,251   —   —   —   —   2,251

Net loss  $ (664,941)  $ (125,122)  $ (8,566)  $ (55,525)  $ 35,884   $ (818,270)

Less: Net income (loss) attributable to
noncontrolling interests   2,895   —   (246)   —   —   2,649

Net loss attributable to Endo International plc  $ (667,836)  $ (125,122)  $ (8,320)  $ (55,525)  $ 35,884   $ (820,919)

Net loss per share attributable to Endo
International plc

Basic  $ (4.62)   $ (4.87)

Diluted  $ (4.62)   $ (4.87)

Weighted average shares attributable to Endo
International plc

Basic   144,604   (5o)   168,624
Diluted   144,604   (5o)   168,624

Note:
Certain Auxilium and Paladin amounts have been reclassified to conform to Endo’s presentation. The accompanying notes are an integral part of the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

139

Table of Contents

Endo International plc
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013
(In thousands, except per share data)

Endo

Historical

Auxilium
Adjusted
Historical
(Note 2)

Paladin
Adjusted
Historical
(Note 2)

Auxilium
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Paladin Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Total Pro

Forma
Revenues:

Net pharmaceutical product sales  $2,061,916   $382,412   $268,811   $ —   $ —   $2,713,139
Devices revenues   492,226   —   —   —   —   492,226
Service and other revenues   62,765   18,303   —   —   —   81,068

Total revenues  $2,616,907   $400,715   $268,811   $ —   $ —   $3,286,433
Costs and expenses:

Cost of revenues   1,039,516   145,103   128,080   118,264(5k)   27,833(5k)   1,458,796
Selling, general and administrative   849,339   220,790   63,432   —   (11,021)(5l)   1,122,540
Research and development   142,472   50,211   8,373   —   —   201,056
Litigation-related and other contingencies   484,242   —   —   —   —   484,242
Asset impairment charges   519,011   —   —   —   —   519,011
Acquisition-related and integration items, net   7,952   52,696   —   —   —   60,648

Operating (loss) income  $ (425,625)  $ (68,085)  $ 68,926   $ (118,264)  $ (16,812)  $ (559,860)

Interest expense (income), net   173,601   28,655   (4,944)   66,889(5m)   46,467(5m)   310,668
Net loss on extinguishment of debt   11,312   —   —   —   —   11,312
Other (income) expense, net   (50,971)   (378)   5,940   —   (4,846)(5l)   (50,255)

(Loss) income from continuing operations before income tax  $ (559,567)  $ (96,362)  $ 67,930   $ (185,153)  $ (58,433)  $ (831,585)

Income tax   (24,067)   (78,297)   17,562   (70,347)(5n)   (63,207)(5n)   (218,356)

(Loss) income from continuing operations  $ (535,500)  $ (18,065)  $ 50,368   $ (114,806)  $ 4,774   $ (613,229)

Discontinued operations, net of tax   (96,914)   —   —   —   —   (96,914)

Net (loss) income  $ (632,414)  $ (18,065)  $ 50,368   $ (114,806)  $ 4,774   $ (710,143)

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   52,925   —   8   —   —   52,933

Net (loss) income attributable to Endo International plc  $ (685,339)  $ (18,065)  $ 50,360   $ (114,806)  $ 4,774   $ (763,076)

Net loss per share attributable to Endo International plc
Basic  $ (6.05)   $ (4.66)

Diluted  $ (6.05)   $ (4.66)

Weighted average shares attributable to Endo International plc
Basic   113,295   (5o)   163,620
Diluted   113,295   (5o)   163,620

Note:
Certain Auxilium and Paladin amounts have been reclassified to conform to Endo’s presentation. The accompanying notes are an integral part of the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

[…]

not expected to have a material impact on these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements. During the preparation of these unaudited pro
forma condensed combined financial statements, Endo was not aware of any material differences between accounting policies of the two companies, except
for certain reclassifications necessary to conform to Endo’s financial presentation, and accordingly, this unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial
information does not assume any material differences in accounting policies between the two companies.

Financial information presented in the “Auxilium Adjusted Historical” column in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet and
statement of operations has been reclassified to conform to the historical presentation in Endo’s consolidated financial statements as follows:

Reclassification included in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet (in thousands):

   As of September 30, 2014

Before

Reclassification   Reclassification
After

Reclassification
Accounts receivable, other   $ 23,806   $ (23,806)  $ —
Accounts receivable, trade, net (includes $1,674 of cash discounts reclassed to accrued

expenses)   $ 81,930   $ 25,480   $ 107,410
Inventories, non-current   $ 56,828   $ (56,828)  $ —
Other assets   $ 17,092   $ 56,828   $ 73,920

Accounts payable   $ 24,599   $ 10,156   $ 34,755
Deferred revenue, current portion   $ 2,622   $ (2,622)  $ —
Deferred rent, current portion   $ 1,439   $ (1,439)  $ —
Contingent consideration, current   $ 47,434   $ (47,434)  $ —
Accrued expenses (includes $1,674 of cash discounts reclassed from accounts

receivable)   $ 114,977   $ 43,013   $ 157,990

Senior convertible notes   $ 302,404   $ (302,404)  $ —
Term loan, long-term portion   $ 278,412   $ 302,404   $ 580,816

Deferred revenue, long-term portion   $ 31,357   $ (31,357)  $ —
Deferred rent, long-term portion   $ 6,440   $ (6,440)  $ —
Contingent consideration, long-term portion   $ 132,972   $ (132,972)  $ —
Other liabilities   $ —   $ 170,769   $ 170,769

143

Table of Contents

Reclassification included in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations (in thousands):

   For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014

Before

Reclassification  Reclassification
After

Reclassification
Net revenues/pharmaceuticals   $ 281,161   $ (20,704)  $ 260,457
Other revenues   $ —   $ 20,704   $ 20,704

Amortization of purchased intangibles   $ 59,444   $ (59,444)  $ —
Cost of goods sold   $ 73,901   $ 59,444   $ 133,345

Selling, general and administrative   $ 219,713   $ (13,316)  $ 206,397
Contingent consideration/acquisition-related and integration items   $ (25,515)  $ 13,316   $ (12,199)

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

Before

Reclassification   Reclassification
After

Reclassification
Net revenues/pharmaceuticals   $ 400,715   $ (18,303)  $ 382,412
Other revenues   $ —   $ 18,303   $ 18,303

Amortization of purchased intangibles   $ 44,988   $ (44,988)  $ —
Cost of goods sold (includes $11,900 of acquisition related costs reclassed to contingent

consideration/acquisition-related and integration items)   $ 112,015   $ 33,088   $ 145,103
Selling, general and administrative (includes $29,400 of acquisition related costs

reclassed to contingent consideration/acquisition-related and integration items)   $ 250,190   $ (29,400)  $ 220,790
Contingent consideration/acquisition-related and integration items   $ 11,396   $ 41,300   $ 52,696

The historical financial statements of Paladin for the two months ended February 28, 2014 and the year ended December 31, 2013 were prepared in
accordance with IFRS using the Canadian dollar as the reporting currency. Certain IFRS to U.S. GAAP adjustments have been made to the historical financial
statements of Paladin. For purposes of the unaudited financial information, the Canadian dollar denominated IFRS financial statements have been converted
to the U.S. dollar, using the average exchange rate of $0.9096 for the two months ended February 28, 2014 and $0.9710 for the year ended December 31,
2013, respectively.

144

Table of Contents

Financial information presented in the “Paladin Adjusted Historical IFRS” column in the unaudited adjusted historical statement of operations has been
reclassified to conform to the historical presentation in our consolidated financial statements as follows:

Reclassification included in the Paladin unaudited adjusted historical statement of operations (in thousands of USD):

   For the Two Months Ended February 28, 2014

Before

Reclassification  Reclassification
After

Reclassification
Amortization of intangible assets   $ 2,817   $ (2,817)  $ —
Cost of revenues   $ 18,661   $ 2,817   $ 21,478

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment   $ 206   $ (206)  $ —
Restructuring costs   $ 961   $ (961)  $ —
Selling, general and administrative   $ 9,223   $ 1,167   $ 10,390

Other finance expense   $ (18)  $ 18   $ —
Foreign exchange loss   $ (1,050)  $ 1,050   $ —
Share of net loss from a joint venture   $ 14   $ (14)  $ —
Share of net income from associates   $ (201)  $ 201   $ —
Other income, net   $ (9,895)  $ (1,255)  $ (11,150)

Interest income   $ (1,602)  $ 1,602   $ —
Interest expense, net   $ 490   $ (1,602)  $ (1,112)

   For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

Before

Reclassification  Reclassification
After

Reclassification
Amortization of intangible assets   $ 19,781   $ (19,781)  $ —
Cost of revenues   $ 108,299   $ 19,781   $ 128,080

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment   $ 1,256   $ (1,256)  $ —
Selling, general and administrative   $ 62,176   $ 1,256   $ 63,432

Other finance expense   $ 1,440   $ (1,440)  $ —
Foreign exchange loss   $ (49)  $ 49   $ —
Share of net loss from a joint venture   $ 667   $ (667)  $ —
Share of net income from associates   $ (91)  $ 91   $ —
Endo arrangement transaction costs   $ 4,846   $ (4,846)  $ —
Other income, net   $ (873)  $ 6,813   $ 5,940

Interest income   $ (8,485)  $ 8,485   $ —
Interest expense, net   $ 3,541   $ (8,485)  $ (4,944)

145

Table of Contents

Below is unaudited financial information showing adjustments to conform Paladin’s historical IFRS statements to U.S. GAAP.

Paladin Labs Inc.
Unaudited Adjusted Historical Statement of Operations

For the Two Months Ended February 28, 2014
(In thousands of USD)

Paladin
Adjusted
Historical

IFRS
U.S. GAAP

Adjustments

Paladin
Adjusted
Historical

U.S. GAAP
Revenues:

Net pharmaceutical product sales   $ 42,552   $ —   $ 42,552

Total revenues   $ 42,552   $ —   $ 42,552
Costs and expenses:

Cost of revenues   21,478   —   21,478
Selling, general and administrative   10,390   —   10,390
Research and development   1,299   —   1,299
Acquisition-related and integration items, net   35,630   —   35,630

Operating loss   $(26,245)  $ —   $ (26,245)

Interest income, net   (1,112)   —   (1,112)
Other income, net   (11,150)   —   (11,150)

Loss before income tax   $(13,983)  $ —   $ (13,983)

Income tax   (5,509)   92(a)   (5,417)

Net loss   $ (8,474)  $ (92)  $ (8,566)

Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests   (246)   —   (246)

Net loss attributable to Paladin Labs Inc.   $ (8,228)  $ (92)  $ (8,320)

(a) Reflects the period income tax effect of IFRS to U.S. GAAP adjustments.

146

Table of Contents

Paladin Labs Inc.
Unaudited Adjusted Historical Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013
(In thousands of USD)

Paladin
Adjusted
Historical

IFRS
U.S. GAAP

Adjustments

Paladin
Adjusted
Historical

U.S. GAAP
Revenues:

Net pharmaceutical product sales   $268,811   $ —   $ 268,811

Total revenues   $268,811   $ —   $ 268,811
Costs and expenses:

Cost of revenues   128,080   —   128,080
Selling, general and administrative   63,432   —   63,432
Research and development   8,373   —   8,373

Operating income   $ 68,926   $ —   $ 68,926

Interest income, net   (4,944)   —   (4,944)
Other expense, net   5,940   —   5,940

Income before income tax   $ 67,930   $ —   $ 67,930

Income tax   17,555   7(a)   17,562

Net income   $ 50,375   $ (7)  $ 50,368

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   8   —   8

Net income attributable to Paladin Labs Inc.   $ 50,367   $ (7)  $ 50,360

(a) Reflects the period income tax effect of IFRS to U.S. GAAP adjustments.

Note 3. Preliminary estimated acquisition consideration for Auxilium

Upon completion of the merger, each issued and outstanding share of Auxilium common stock will be converted into the right to receive either
$33.25 in cash, 0.488 Endo shares or a mix of $16.625 in cash and 0.244 Endo shares, at each stockholder’s election, subject to the proration and adjustment
procedures described under the section entitled “The Merger Agreement—Election and Proration Procedures” beginning on page 96 of this proxy